APR18'19 AM11:48 DAS



New Hampshire Fish and Game Department

fo dar

HEADQUARTERS: 11 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03301-6500 (603) 271-3421 FAX (603) 271-5829 wildnh.com e-mail: info@wildlife.nh.gov TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

April 16, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, NH 03301

Requested Action

Authorize New Hampshire Fish and Game Department to accept and expend a total of three grants in the amount of \$22,300.00 from the Wildlife Heritage Foundation of New Hampshire for the purpose of funding three separate projects from the date of Governor and Council approval through June 30, 2019.

Funds to be budgeted as follows:

03 75 75 750020 80490000 Fish and Game Commission-Wildlife Heritage Foundation

20-07500-80490000 - Wildlife Heritage Foundation

<u>80490000</u>		Wildlife Heritage Foundation		<u>FY 2019</u>	
<u>Class</u> 020 023 030 048	Account 500200 500291 500311 500226	Current Expense Heat-Electricity-Water Equipment Contractual Maint Build Total Expenses	Current <u>Budget</u> \$75,918 2,500 35,140 -Grn <u>58,622</u> \$172,180	<u>Change</u> \$18,800 0 3,500 <u>0</u> \$22,300	Revised <u>Budget</u> \$94,718 2,500 38,640 <u>58,622</u> \$194,480
<u>Source</u>	of Funds Account				
004	407249	Agency Income Total Revenue	<u>172,180</u> \$172,180	<u>22,300</u> \$22,300	<u>194,480</u> \$194,480

Explanation

The Wildlife Heritage Foundation of New Hampshire was established to enhance through private financial support the critical conservation programs of Fish and Game. As a New Hampshire nonprofit corporation, recognized as a 01(c)(3) public charity by the Internal Revenue Service, the Foundation was designated as an official nonprofit partner of the Department by the Fish and Game Commission under authority granted through RSA 206:33-c at their August 20, 2008 meeting.

A grant in the amount of \$2,300.00 is being provided by the Foundation for the Wildlife Education School and Community Youth Program. A grant in the amount of \$9,500.00 is being provided by the Foundation to purchase new chairs and tables for the dining hall at Barry Conservation Camp and a grant in the amount of \$10,500.00 is being provided to purchase supplies for the department's annual Discover Wild New Hampshire Day.

Respectfully Submitted,

Glenn Normandeau

Executive Director <u>REGION 1</u> 629B Main Street Lancaster, NH 03584-3612 (603) 788-3164 FAX (603) 788-4823 email: reg1@wildlife.nh.gov

REGION 2 PO Box 417 New Hampton, NH 03256 (603) 744-5470 FAX (603) 744-6302 email: reg2@wildlife.nh.gov

Kathy Ann LaBonte, Chief Business Division

REGION 3 225 Main Street Durham, NH 03824-4732 (603) 868-1095 FAX (603) 868-3305 email: reg3@wildlife.nh.gov REGION 4 15 Ash Brook Court Keene, NH 03431 (603) 352-9669 FAX (603) 352-8798 email: reg4@wildlife.nh.gov



WILDLIFE HERITAGE FOUNDATION & NH

SHARING THE PAST, SHARING THE FUTURE.

April 16, 2019

Glenn Normandeau, Executive Director NH Fish and Game Department 11 Hazen Drive Concord, NH 03301

Dear Director Normandeau,

It is my pleasure to inform you that the Wildlife Heritage Foundation has approved a grant in the amount of \$2,300 for the Wildlife Education School and Community Youth-Program.

The Foundation is pleased to provide the funding for this important project.

We look forward to our on-going partnership with Fish and Game to support youth outdoor education, wildlife, fisheries, conservation and law enforcement needs critical to sustaining New Hampshire's fish and wildlife habitats and outdoor resources.

Sincerely yours,

L. Mario Capozzoli, III Managing Director

Cc: Lindsay Webb, NH Fish & Game Designee and Liaison



WILDLIFE HERITAGE FOUNDATION & NH

SHARING THE PAST, SHAPING THE FUTURE

April 16, 2019

Glenn Normandeau, Executive Director NH Fish and Game Department 11 Hazen Drive Concord, NH 03301

Dear Director Normandeau,

It is my pleasure to inform you that the Wildlife Heritage Foundation has approved a grant in the amount of \$9,500 for "fit-up" for Barry Conservation Camp.

The Foundation is pleased to provide the funding for this important project.

We look forward to our on-going partnership with Fish and Game to support youth outdoor education, wildlife, fisheries, conservation and law enforcement needs critical to sustaining New Hampshire's fish and wildlife habitats and outdoor resources.

Sincerely yours,

L. Mario Capozzoli, III Managing Director

Cc: Lindsay Webb, NH Fish & Game Designee and Liaison



WILDLIFE HERITAGE FOUNDATION of NH

SHARING THE PAST, SHAPING THE FUTURE.

April 16, 2019

Glenn Normandeau, Executive Director NH Fish and Game Department 11 Hazen Drive Concord, NH 03301

Dear Director Normandeau,

It is my pleasure to inform you that the Wildlife Heritage Foundation has approved a grant in the amount of \$10,500 for Discover Wild New Hampshire. Day.

The Foundation is pleased to provide the funding for this important project.

We look forward to our on-going partnership with Fish and Game to support youth outdoor education, wildlife, fisheries, conservation and law enforcement needs critical to sustaining New Hampshire's fish and wildlife habitats and outdoor resources.

Sincerely yours,

L. Mario Capozzoli, III Managing Director

Cc: Lindsay Webb, NH Fish & Game Designee and Liaison

3b.) \$40.00 donation from Seth & Roberta Potter, in memory of Robert Potter, to be deposited into the Small Gifts & Donations Account. (K. LaBonte)

3c.) \$50.00 donation from John Pandolfo, to be deposited into the Search & Rescue Account for assistance in rescuing him on the Old Bridle Path in Franconia, NH (T. Acerno)

3d.) \$9,113.93 donation from Lakeview Neurorehabilitation Center, to de deposited into the Search & Rescue Account for assistance in locating patients and clients of the Center. (T. Acerno)

3e.) \$50.00 donation from Ronald & Marilynn Berkey, in memory of Russell Bussiere, to be deposited in to the Search & Rescue Account. (T. Acerno)

3f.) \$200.00 donation from Frederick Appleton, for services provided to him while fishing in the Dartmouth College Grant, to be deposited into the Search & Rescue Account. (T. Acerno)

3g.) \$25.00 donation from Harold & Joy Webster, in memory of Chesley Goodwin, to be deposited in to the Search & Rescue Account. (T. Acerno)

3h.) \$1,000 donation from the New Hampshire Chapter of Safari Club International, to support nuisance black bear research in Southeastern New Hampshire. (S. Weber)

3i.) \$450.00 in labor and parts to repair the Region 2 Office dry sprinkler system, from Ted Bryant (dba Bryant Fire Protection L.L.C.) on behalf of the Groton Grunters Hunting Club. (S. Perry)

4.) John Magee, Fisheries Biologist, requested approval to expend up to \$30,000 from the Fisheries Habitat Account for stream restoration work on the Mohawk and Connecticut Rivers in Colebrook. Much discussion ensued. Commissioner Tichy stated that he had concerns with the proposed engineered log jams potentially being moved due to ice. He also inquired as to whether public hearings were held in the area. Commissioner Tichy recommended that John obtain clarification on some of the concerns prior to asking the Commission to vote.

Commissioner Hubert moved to table the item until further information was provided to the Commission and Commissioner Örff seconded. The vote was unanimous in the affirmative.

5.) In accordance with RSA 206:33-c, Commissioner Costa moved to designate the Wildlife Heritage Foundation of New Hampshire as an official non-profit partner of the Fish and Game Department and Commissioner Kalter seconded. The vote was unanimous in the affirmative.

6.) Commissioner Morse moved to approve the expenditure of an additional \$750.00 in dam registration fees for fiscal year 2009, \$375.00 from the Game Management Account, and \$375.00 from the Fisheries Habitat Account and Commissioner Hubert seconded. The vote was unanimous in the affirmative.

3